

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 249 OF 2015

Ultratech Cement Limited & Anr. ...Plaintiffs  
Versus  
Jai Shree Krishna Cement ...Defendant

WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2161 OF 2018  
IN  
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 249 OF 2015

---

Mr. Hiren Kamod, a/w Alka Parelkar i/b M/s. V. A. Associates for Plaintiffs.  
Mr. Balaji Iyer a/w Diksha Brahma for Defendant Nos.1a & 1b.  
Mr. B. N. Poojari a/w Rahul Poojari Nidhi Bangera Karishma Sawant i/b ASIAN  
PATENT Law for Defendant Nos. 2 to 4.

---

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 25<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. The matter was placed today since it was informed to the Court yesterday that the Defendants were willing to submit to a decree in terms of prayer clauses (a) and (b) of the Plaint.
2. Mr. Kamod appeared today on behalf of the Plaintiff and pointed out that ordinarily, the Plaintiff would not come in the way of an amicable resolution. However, he submits that the conduct of the Defendants' in this case is gross. It is his contention that the Defendant Nos.1a and 1b have acted in complete and

willful disregard to the order of this Court and, even after submitting to an order in the Notice of Motion, continued their infringing activities. Thus, Mr. Kamod submits that the Plaintiff is desirous of prosecuting the suit and pressing for costs as also damages.

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Defendant Nos.1a and 1b has waived service of the writ of summons and submits that his client will file the written statement within a period of 30 days.

4. Stand over to **16<sup>th</sup> December 2025** under the caption 'for directions'.

**(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)**